
PROJECT: Panhandle Sanitary Sewer Improvements - Phase 4

OWNER: Village of West Union

CT PROJECT NO.: 191015 BID OPENING: 7/1/2021

Sorted by Base Bid BID SUMMARY

BIDDER BASE BASE &

BID ALT C

WAICG 3,600,000.50 3,832,840.50

Distel Construction 3,743,123.42 3,968,751.42

Southern Ohio Trenching & 

Excavating 3,769,309.00 3,994,633.00

ALTERNATES ALT A ALT B ALT C

Precision 

Systems / 

Flyght

Great Lakes 

System

Reroute San 

Swr at 

Copeland LS

WAICG 0.00 0.00 232,840.00

Distel Construction 0.00 0.00 225,628.00

Southern Ohio Trenching & Excavating 0.00 0.00 225,324.00

Note: Alts A & B were optional / non-mandatory bids.

     None of the responsive bidders submitted a bid for Alt A or Alt B. 

     Lloyd's Excavating submitted a bid, but used the incorrect bid forms BF.8A to 9A

     from Alt 3 instead of BF.8B to 9B from Alt 4. 



Panhandle Sanitary Sewer Improvements - Phase 4

Village of West Union

Bid Opening Date: July 01, 2021

Bid Tabulation Summary

Base Bid

Project No. 191015

LIST OF BIDDERS

BIDDER

WAICG1

1570 Shyville Road

Phone number: (740) 443-4903

Piketon, OH 45661

Distel Construction, Inc.2

2227 Sixth Street

Phone number: (740) 353-2815

Portsmouth, OH 45662

Southern Ohio Trenching and Excavating, Inc.3

3228 County Road 103

Phone number: (740) 533-0030

Ironton, OH 45638

Page   1July 7, 2021



Panhandle Sanitary Sewer Improvements - Phase 4

Village of West Union

Bid Opening Date: July 01, 2021

Bid Tabulation Summary

Base Bid

Project No. 191015

LIST OF TOTALS

NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated to

Name Calculated Total

Bidder's

Informal Totals

WAICG $3,600,000.50 $3,600,000.00  1.

Distel Construction, Inc. $3,743,123.42 $3,761,123.42  2.

Southern Ohio Trenching and Excavating, Inc. $3,769,309.00   3.

July 7, 2021 Page   1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
 
1

.
 
 
 
7
5

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
2

0
2
)
 
S

E
P

T
I
C

 
S

Y
S

T
E

M
 
A

B
A

N
D

O
N

E
D

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
3
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
2

2
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

$
7
1

3
.
0

0
$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
5
1

3
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5

3
,
4

7
5

.
0
0

$
2
,
2
5
5
.
0
0

$
6
5

5
.
0

0
 

$
1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
6

9
,
1

2
5
.
0

0

 
 
2

.
 
 
 
 
1
.
0
0
 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
2
5

3
)
 
P

A
V

E
M

E
N

T
 
R

E
S

T
O

R
A

T
I
O

N
 
A

L
L

O
W

A
N

C
E

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

1
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

 
 
3

.
 
 
1
5
0

.
0
0

 
S

Y
 
O

F
 
(
S

P
C

)
 
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 
 
P

A
V

E
M

E
N

T
 
R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
4

2
.
0

0
$
3
8
.
0
0
 

$
1
0

4
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
2

1
,
3

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
2

0
.
0

0
$
7
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

8
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
8
7
.
0
0

$
4
5
.
0
0
 

$
4
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

3
,
0

5
0

.
0
0

 
 
4

.
 
 
1
5
0

.
0
0

 
S

Y
 
O

F
 
(
S

P
C

)
 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 
D

R
I
V

E
 
 
R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
8
4
.
0
0

$
5
0
.
0
0
 

$
3
4
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

2
,
6

0
0

.
0
0

$
9
5
.
0
0

$
4
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

4
,
2

5
0

.
0
0

$
1
5

0
.
0

0
$
5
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2

2
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

 
 
5

.
 
1

,
5
0

0
.
0

0
 
S

Y
 
O

F
 
(
S

P
C

)
 
S

T
O

N
E

 
 
D

R
I
V

E
 
R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
2
2
.
0
0

$
8
.
0
0
 

$
1
4
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
3

3
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
8
.
5
0

$
4
.
0
0
 

$
4
.
5
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

2
,
7

5
0

.
0
0

$
1
8
.
2
5

$
1
3
.
2
5
 

$
5
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2

7
,
3

7
5

.
0
0

 
 
6

.
 
 
 
4
0

.
0
0

 
C

Y
 
O

F
 
(
3
0

1
)
 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 
B

A
S

E
,
 
P

G
6

4
-
2

2

$
3
5

5
.
0

0
$
2
2

5
.
0

0
 

$
1
3

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

4
,
2

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
3

5
.
0

0
$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
3
3

5
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2

1
,
4

0
0

.
0
0

$
3
5

0
.
0

0
$
1
5

0
.
0

0
 

$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

4
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
 
7

.
 
 
 
1
0

.
0
0

 
C

Y
 
O

F
 
(
4
4

1
)
 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 
S

U
R

F
A

C
E

 
C

O
U

R
S

E
,
 
T

Y
P

E
 
1

,
 
(
4
4

8
)
,
 
P

G
6

4
-
2
2

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
2
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
6

0
.
0

0
 

$
4
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

2
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
7

0
.
0

0
$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
3
7

0
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5
,
7

0
0

.
0
0

$
3
1

0
.
0

0
$
1
6

0
.
0

0
 

$
1
5

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
3
,
1

0
0

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
1

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
 
8

.
 
 
 
 
1
.
0
0
 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6
0
4
)
 
C

A
T

C
H

 
B

A
S

I
N

,
 
N

O
.
 
2

-
3

B

$
2
,
4
0
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
9
0

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

2
,
4

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
3
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
,
3

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
6
4
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
4
4
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
2
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2
,
6

4
0

.
0
0

 
 
9

.
 
1

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
1
)
 
6
 
I
N

C
H

 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
L

A
T

E
R

A
L

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
2
1
.
7
3

$
4
.
3
1
 

$
1
7
.
4
2
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

2
1

7
,
3

0
0
.
0

0

$
2
7
.
5
0

$
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
7
.
5
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
7

5
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
5
7
.
0
0

$
1
5
.
0
0
 

$
4
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
5
7

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

 
1
0

.
 
 
 
7
5

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
6
 
I
N

C
H

 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
L

A
T

E
R

A
L

 
R

E
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

I
O

N
S

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
,
6
8
4
.
0
0

$
8
8

4
.
0

0
 

$
8
0

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

1
2

6
,
3

0
0
.
0

0

$
5
0

0
.
0

0
$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
3
0

0
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
3

7
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
,
5
1
5
.
0
0

$
6
1

5
.
0

0
 

$
9
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
1

3
,
6

2
5
.
0

0

 
1
1

.
 
2
,
2

3
2
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1

1
)
 
8

"
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
W

I
T

H
 
6
"
 
F

O
R

C
E

 
M

A
I
N

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
2

0
.
0

0
$
7
5
.
0
0
 

$
4
5
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

2
6

7
,
8

4
0
.
0

0

$
1
2

8
.
6

6
$
5
3
.
6
6
 

$
7
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
8

7
,
1

6
9
.
1

2

$
7
2
.
0
0

$
3
7
.
0
0
 

$
3
5
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
6

0
,
7

0
4
.
0

0

 
1
2

.
 
7
,
9

0
3
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1

1
)
 
8

"
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
5
1
.
0
0

$
1
2
.
0
0
 

$
3
9
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

4
0

3
,
0

5
3
.
0

0

$
8
5
.
0
0

$
3
5
.
0
0
 

$
5
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
6
7

1
,
7

5
5
.
0

0

$
4
6
.
0
0

$
1
4
.
0
0
 

$
3
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
3
6

3
,
5

3
8
.
0

0

 
1
3

.
 
1
,
7

1
2
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1

1
)
 
1

2
"
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

 
W

I
T

H
 
6

"
 
F

O
R

C
E

 
M

A
I
N

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
9
5
.
0
0

$
4
9
.
0
0
 

$
4
6
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

1
6

2
,
6

4
0
.
0

0

$
1
3

5
.
2

5
$
5
0
.
2
5
 

$
8
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
3

1
,
5

4
8
.
0

0

$
1
1

0
.
0

0
$
7
3
.
0
0
 

$
3
7
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
8

8
,
3

2
0
.
0

0

 
1
4

.
 
 
4
5

0
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
1

)
 
1
2

"
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
7
4
.
0
0

$
2
6
.
0
0
 

$
4
8
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
3

3
,
3

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
2

9
.
0

5
$
4
4
.
0
5
 

$
8
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5

8
,
0

7
2

.
5
0

$
5
6
.
0
0

$
2
4
.
0
0
 

$
3
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2

5
,
2

0
0

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
2

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
1
5

.
 
2
,
2

0
0
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1

1
)
 
1

2
"
 
S

T
O

R
M

 
S

E
W

E
R

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
5
5
.
0
0

$
2
8
.
0
0
 

$
2
7
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

1
2

1
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
4
4
.
1
0

$
2
2
.
1
0
 

$
2
2
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
9

7
,
0

2
0

.
0
0

$
6
1
.
0
0

$
2
9
.
0
0
 

$
3
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
3

4
,
2

0
0
.
0

0

 
1
6

.
 
 
 
2
0

.
0
0

 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
2
4
"
 
S

T
O

R
M

 
S

E
W

E
R

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
3
6

8
.
0

0
$
3
1

0
.
0

0
 

$
5
8
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

7
,
3

6
0

.
0
0

$
2
1

0
.
6

5
$
5
0
.
6
5
 

$
1
6

0
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4
,
2

1
3

.
0
0

$
1
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
1
7

.
 
 
2
0

0
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
1

)
 
2
 
I
N

C
H

 
C

O
N

D
U

I
T

,
 
H

O
R

I
Z

O
N

T
A

L
 
D

I
R

E
C

T
I
O

N
A

L
 
D

R
I
L

L
I
N

G
 
W

I
T

H
O

U
T

 
C

A
S

I
N

G
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
7
4
.
0
0

$
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
6
4
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

4
,
8

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
5
.
0
0

$
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
4
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

1
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
4
0
.
0
0

$
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
3
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
8
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
1
8

.
 
 
5
0

0
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
1

)
 
6
 
I
N

C
H

 
C

O
N

D
U

I
T

,
 
H

O
R

I
Z

O
N

T
A

L
 
D

I
R

E
C

T
I
O

N
A

L
 
D

R
I
L

L
I
N

G
 
W

I
T

H
O

U
T

 
C

A
S

I
N

G
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
0

6
.
0

0
$
1
1
.
0
0
 

$
9
5
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
5

3
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
6
5
.
6
5

$
2
0
.
6
5
 

$
4
5
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
3

2
,
8

2
5

.
0
0

$
4
2
.
0
0

$
1
2
.
0
0
 

$
3
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2

1
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
1
9

.
 
 
 
7
5

.
0
0

 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
8
 
I
N

C
H

 
C

O
N

D
U

I
T

 
I
N

 
B

O
R

E
D

-
I
N

-
P

L
A

C
E

 
S

T
E

E
L

 
C

A
S

I
N

G
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
6
5

9
.
0

0
$
3
0

6
.
0

0
 

$
3
5

3
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
4

9
,
4

2
5

.
0
0

$
5
8

6
.
8

5
$
2
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
3
8

6
.
8

5
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4

4
,
0

1
3

.
7
5

$
3
1

0
.
0

0
$
1
9

0
.
0

0
 

$
1
2

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2

3
,
2

5
0

.
0
0

 
2
0

.
 
 
1
8

5
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
1

)
 
1
2

 
I
N

C
H

 
C

O
N

D
U

I
T

 
I
N

 
B

O
R

E
D

-
I
N

-
P

L
A

C
E

 
S

T
E

E
L

 
C

A
S

I
N

G
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
5
4

0
.
0

0
$
3
1

3
.
0

0
 

$
2
2

7
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
9

9
,
9

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
0

5
.
0

0
$
2
0

5
.
0

0
 

$
3
0

0
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
9

3
,
4

2
5

.
0
0

$
3
4

5
.
0

0
$
2
2

5
.
0

0
 

$
1
2

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
6

3
,
8

2
5

.
0
0

 
2
1

.
 
 
 
 
3

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
C

A
T

C
H

 
B

A
S

I
N

,
 
N

O
.
 
2

-
2
B

$
3
,
2
8
0
.
0
0

$
2
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
7
8

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

9
,
8

4
0

.
0
0

$
1
,
4
3
8
.
0
0

$
7
8

8
.
0

0
 

$
6
5

0
.
0

0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4
,
3

1
4

.
0
0

$
2
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
1
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
7
,
8

0
0

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
3

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
2
2

.
 
 
 
4
5

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
4
8

 
I
N

C
H

 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
M

A
N

H
O

L
E

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
4
,
8
3
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
9
3
3
.
0
0
 

$
2
,
8
9
7
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

2
1

7
,
3

5
0
.
0

0

$
3
,
6
0
7
.
0
0

$
2
,
0
0
7
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1
6

2
,
3

1
5
.
0

0

$
2
,
7
7
5
.
0
0

$
1
,
9
7
5
.
0
0
 

$
8
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
2

4
,
8

7
5
.
0

0

 
2
3

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

1
1
)
 
M

A
N

H
O

L
E

,
 
M

I
S

C
.
:
 
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

I
O

N
 
T

O
 
E

X
I
S

T
I
N

G
 
M

A
N

H
O

L
E

$
8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

$
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
3
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

8
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

$
5
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
5
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
2
4

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
1
4
)
 
M

A
I
N

T
A

I
N

I
N

G
 
T

R
A

F
F

I
C

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
2
5

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
2
3
)
 
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

I
O

N
 
L

A
Y

O
U

T
 
S

T
A

K
E

S
 
A

N
D

 
S

U
R

V
E

Y
I
N

G

$
3
2

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
3
2

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
3

2
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
6

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
6

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

6
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
6

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
1
2

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

6
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
2
6

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
2
4
)
 
M

O
B

I
L

I
Z

A
T

I
O

N

$
7
0

,
5
6

0
.
0

0
$
7
0

,
5
6

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
7

0
,
5

6
0

.
0
0

$
5
3

,
7
6

2
.
0

0
$
5
3

,
7
6

2
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5

3
,
7

6
2

.
0
0

$
1

1
1
,
1
0
8
.
0
0

$
9
1

,
1
0

8
.
0

0
 

$
2
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1
1

1
,
1

0
8
.
0

0

 
2
7

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
2
5
)
 
P

O
W

E
R

 
S

E
R

V
I
C

E
 
A

L
L

O
W

A
N

C
E

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
2
8

.
 
4
,
6

5
8
.
0

0
 
S

Y
 
O

F
 
(
6

5
9
)
 
S

E
E

D
I
N

G
 
A

N
D

 
M

U
L

C
H

I
N

G

$
4
.
5
0

$
2
.
0
0
 

$
2
.
5
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
2

0
,
9

6
1

.
0
0

$
4
.
5
0

$
2
.
5
0
 

$
2
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2

0
,
9

6
1

.
0
0

$
3
.
0
0

$
1
.
5
0
 

$
1
.
5
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

3
,
9

7
4

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
4

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
2
9

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

8
0
)
 
S

P
E

C
I
A

L
 
-
 
L

I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
 
R

E
H

A
B

I
L

I
T

A
T

I
O

N

$
3

9
8
,
0
1
0
.
0
0

$
3

2
6
,
4
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
7
1

,
6
0

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

3
9

8
,
0

1
0
.
0

0

$
4

0
4
,
2
0
1
.
0
0

$
3

0
0
,
2
0
1
.
0
0
 

$
1

0
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4
0

4
,
2

0
1
.
0

0

$
3

7
5
,
5
5
1
.
0
0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
7
5

,
5
5

1
.
0

0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
3
7

5
,
5

5
1
.
0

0

 
3
0

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
8
0
)
 
P

U
M

P
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
4

3
5
,
5
1
0
.
0
0

$
3

5
1
,
0
1
0
.
0
0
 

$
8
4

,
5
0

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

4
3

5
,
5

1
0
.
0

0

$
4

3
9
,
4
7
9
.
0
0

$
4

3
9
,
4
7
9
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4
3

9
,
4

7
9
.
0

0

$
4

2
5
,
7
1
1
.
0
0

$
3

2
5
,
7
1
1
.
0
0
 

$
1

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
4
2

5
,
7

1
1
.
0

0

 
3
1

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
6
8
0
)
 
G

R
I
N

D
E

R
 
P

U
M

P
 
R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

,
 
R

E
S

I
D

E
N

T
I
A

L
,
 
A

L
L

O
W

A
N

C
E

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

3
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
3
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

$
3

0
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
3
0

0
,
0

0
0
.
0

0

 
3
2

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

8
0
)
 
F

O
R

C
E

 
M

A
I
N

 
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

I
O

N
 
T

O
 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
M

A
N

H
O

L
E

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
5
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

$
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
2
,
6
0
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

5
,
6

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

$
5
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

$
5
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
2
,
5

0
0

.
0
0

 
3
3

.
 
3
,
2

1
5
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
8

0
)
 
2

 
I
N

C
H

 
F

O
R

C
E

 
M

A
I
N

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
2
6
.
5
0

$
3
.
5
0
 

$
2
3
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
8

5
,
1

9
7

.
0
0

$
8

5
,
1

9
7

.
5
0

$
1
2
.
0
0

$
5
.
0
0
 

$
7
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
3

8
,
5

8
0

.
0
0

$
3
1
.
0
0

$
9
.
0
0
 

$
2
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
9

9
,
6

6
5

.
0
0

 
3
4

.
 
1
,
6

6
3
.
0

0
 
F

T
 
O

F
 
(
6
8

0
)
 
6

 
I
N

C
H

 
F

O
R

C
E

 
M

A
I
N

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
3
8
.
0
0

$
6
.
0
0
 

$
3
2
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
6

3
,
1

9
4

.
0
0

$
2
8
.
3
5

$
1
6
.
3
5
 

$
1
2
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4

7
,
1

4
6

.
0
5

$
4
1
.
0
0

$
1
9
.
0
0
 

$
2
2
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
6

8
,
1

8
3

.
0
0

 
3
5

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

8
0
)
 
A

I
R

 
R

E
L

E
A

S
E

 
V

A
L

V
E

 
A

N
D

 
V

A
U

L
T

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
4

,
4
0

0
.
0

0
$
9
,
2
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
,
2
0
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

4
,
4

0
0

.
0
0

$
2
,
4
2
3
.
0
0

$
1
,
4
2
3
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
2
,
4

2
3

.
0
0

$
4
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

$
2
,
6
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
4
,
6

0
0

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
5

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1



P
a
n

h
a
n
d
l
e
 
S

a
n
i
t
a
r
y
 
S

e
w

e
r
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e
m

e
n
t
s
 
-
 
P

h
a
s
e
 
4

V
i
l
l
a
g
e
 
o

f
 
W

e
s
t
 
U

n
i
o
n

B
i
d
 
O

p
e
n
i
n
g
 
D

a
t
e
:
 
J
u
l
y
 
0

1
,
 
2
0
2

1

B
i
d
 
T

a
b
u
l
a
t
i
o

n
 
S

u
m

m
a
r
y

B
a
s
e
 
B

i
d

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
N

o
.
 
1
9
1
0
1

5

L
I
S

T
 
O

F
 
A

L
L

 
I
T

E
M

S

N
O

T
E

:
 
B

i
d

d
e
r
s
 
I
n

f
o

r
m

a
l
 
u

n
i
t
 
p

r
i
c
e
 
o
r
 
i
t
e
m

 
t
o

t
a
l
 
a

p
p

e
a
r
 
i
f
 
d

i
f
f
e
r
e
n

t
 
t
h

a
n

 
b

i
d

 
t
a
b

 
c
a

l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

 
p

r
i
c
e
.

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

L
i
n
e
 
I
t
e
m

T
o

t
a
l

B
i
d

d
e
r
'
s

I
n
f
o

r
m

a
l

U
n
i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

C
a
l
c
u

l
a
t
e
d

U
n

i
t
 
P

r
i
c
e

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l

L
a
b

o
r

B
i
d
d
e
r
s

 
3
6

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

8
0
)
 
A

I
R

 
R

E
L

E
A

S
E

 
V

A
L

V
E

 
A

N
D

 
V

A
U

L
T

 
W

I
T

H
 
C

L
E

A
N

O
U

T
S

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
1

,
3
0

0
.
0

0
$
6
,
2
0
0
.
0
0
 

$
5
,
1
0
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

1
,
3

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
7

,
0
1

0
.
0

0
$
1
2

,
0
1

0
.
0

0
 

$
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

7
,
0

1
0

.
0
0

$
1
5

,
2
5

0
.
0

0
$
1
3

,
2
5

0
.
0

0
 

$
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

5
,
2

5
0

.
0
0

 
3
7

.
 
 
 
 
3

.
0
0

 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
6

8
0
)
 
2
"
 
C

H
E

C
K

 
V

A
L

V
E

 
A

N
D

 
V

A
U

L
T

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
,
2
2
0
.
0
0

$
7
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
5
2

0
.
0

0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$

3
,
6

6
0

.
0
0

$
3
,
4
2
7
.
0
0

$
2
,
0
2
7
.
0
0
 

$
1
,
4
0
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

0
,
2

8
1

.
0
0

$
3
,
8
8
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
4
8
0
.
0
0
 

$
2
,
4
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

1
,
6

4
0

.
0
0

 
3
8

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
S

P
C

)
 
I
N

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

A
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

 
(
S

C
A

D
A

)
 
S

Y
S

T
E

M
 
I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

I
O

N
 
A

L
L

O
W

A
N

C
E $

5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
5
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
5

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
3
9

.
 
 
 
 
1

.
0
0

 
L

S
 
O

F
 
(
8
3
2
)
 
S

T
O

R
M

 
W

A
T

E
R

 
P

O
L

L
U

T
I
O

N
 
P

R
E

V
E

N
T

I
O

N
 
P

L
A

N
,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
0

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
1

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
0

,
2
3

5
.
0

0
$
1
0

,
2
3

5
.
0

0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
1

0
,
2

3
5

.
0
0

$
1
5

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
$
1
1

,
0
0

0
.
0

0
 

$
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
1

5
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

 
4
0

.
 
4
0
,
0
0
0

.
0
0
 
E

A
C

H
 
O

F
 
(
8

3
2

)
 
E

R
O

S
I
O

N
 
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

,
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
P

L
A

N

$
1
.
0
0

$
1
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

W
A

I
C

G
$
4

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
.
0
0

$
1
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

D
i
s
t
e
l
 
C

o
n
s
t
r
u

c
t
i
o

n
,
 
I
n

c
.

$
4

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

$
1
.
0
0

$
1
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

S
o

u
t
h

e
r
n
 
O

h
i
o

 
T

r
e
n

c
h
i
n

g
 
a
n

d
 
E

x
c
a
v

a
t
i
n

g
,
 
I
n
c
.

$
4

0
,
0

0
0

.
0
0

P
a
g
e
 
 
 
6

J
u
l
y

 
7

,
 
2

0
2
1


